COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich..
Jan. 21, 1918. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the Presi-

dent. Present Ald, Sugden, Mayer,

Andres, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,

Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Absent: Ald,

Heusel, Huss, Sherk, 3.

Ald. Lutz called attention to typo-
graphical error in the spelling of name
of Mr. Hutzel, in the printed pamph-
let of Jan. 7, 1918, and with this cor-
rection the minutes were approved.

Communications.

The Board of Education, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Jan. 16, 1918.

To the Common Council of The City

of Ann Arbor, Mich: Gentlemen—

At a meeting of the Executive com-

mittee of our Board. action was taken

by which they expressed it to he their
opinion that it would be wise for the
city, including the public schools, to
adopt Eastern standard time begin-
ning Feb. 3rd, 1918, and I was direct-
ed to inform you of this action.

Very respectfully, G. J. Ray, Secy.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, communi-
cation received.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Cole, that the Board
recommends to Council that $400.00
be advanced to Mr. J. C. Stewarl, on
final estimate for repaving of Huron
st

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Markey, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in,
and tl.e City Clerk instructed tc draw
warrant in favor of J. C. Stewart for
$400.00, on final estimate.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer. Andres,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Ifauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none,

Communication from Manley Os
good, relative to assessment on lot 5,
block 1, .Hiscock’s second addition,
for grading of Edward St., received
and referred to Finance commniittee.

Committee Reports,
Finance Report.

Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ............3 6030
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 46.60
Henry Mcelaren, salary ........... . #.20
Jacob Gwinner, salary ....ce.ee.0.. 4420
Arthur Clark., salary ....e.eev0se.. 42.35
RHarley Wise, salary .......ce0s..+, 4238
Martin Noll, salary ......ce.veese. 4235
Geo. Ishell, ralary .......cc.000... 42,33
Frank Markey, salary ......eeve0ee.. 42.35
Thomas Shamp, salary ............ 4235
Herman Kruse, salary ......ee.... 42.33%
Emil Dammin, SalarY ..veevees.ane. 42.35

COUNCIL-—-JANUARY 21,

1918. 241
Mat. Heininger, salary ......s0..4q.. 42.35
Benj. Zahn, salary ....veceee.ee. .ee 4235
Raymond Glllesple, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, s5a2lary ...e.vacuieeee 86,30
Chas, Carroll, salary ......ve.c.000s 27.85
Frank Kapp, salary ....c..eecceeee 27.85

——

Fire Fund total salaries 14 month

FADUALY  ciivr v cmtcroanncnacannan $793.90
Pollce Fund

Thos., OQ’Brien, sSalary ......se.....$ 50.00
Wm. Aprill, salary ...c.c.ee.c00..00 4235
Gustave Mayer .....cevieeens Ceeena 42.35
Ed. Blumbardt, salary ...e....seee 42.35
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 4235
Emanuel! Sodt, salary ......cec.e0. 423D
Robert Clark ..o.ce.vsvvererioninasss 42,35
Henry Harden ..... se.escoveassss-s 8330
Fred Sodt, salary ...cv.eecconescess 8930
Ciyde Bennett, salary ...e..eeces... 09.30
Jacob Andres, Salary se.cececcsecss. 89.30
Chas. Splitt, salary .e.eecreceess-.. 3530

Police fund total salaries one-half
month January ... .c.iiieciienians $505 6U
Water Works Fund.

Harry Willsher, salary ............ 40.00
Leslie Bush. salary ...eciveceneeses 40,00
Robert Rowe, 8alary ....e.ce.00-4.. 37.00
H. Willsher, Jr., salary............. 37.50
Henry Linde, Salary ......c....... 80.00
Clarence Brown, salary .....e...... 32.50
Jolin Volland, salary .....ec.ee.... 82.00
A. E. Hawkes, salary ......ce..0e0s 31050
Cliff Shetterly, salary .......ecvesse 9000
Louise Malloy, Salary ...c..eec.ees. 32,50
Russell Pryce, salary ..o.ce.encea.es 2000
Water Works Fund total semi-
monthly salaries .................5400.00
Contingent Fund,
M. C. hyan, salary half month..... 5 4235
Ebngineer Department-—
Ben DiPhilippi, services............ § 3.2
F. Leslie Feiner, services .......... 24 .00
E. D. Glatzel, Services......vevre-0.. 8.70
Fisa ¥. Lutz, services............... 31.53
N. W. P'equette, services............ 2.85
W. B. Ruszell, services............. 2350
E. R. Weel:er, =ervices... . . .. 1130
Total Engineer Dept............ $102 %3
H. J. Abbhott, P. M., postage........ $ 10.00
Mich, State Tel. Co., rentals........ 94.68
The Bobbs-Merrill Co., supplies..... 5.00
‘I'he Tajlor Flag Co., supplies..... 25.50
The Brown Drug Store, supplies.... 10.00
Geo., J. Liting, repairs ecity hall.... +.03
AMartin Faller, repairs... ... ... ..., 1.56
‘The Mich, Daily, printtwg.  ........ .06
Total supplies, eteo.. oo v u. . ... $154.15
Contingent Fund total, including
salary .. e e ..$299.33
Water Works Fund.
Washtena Electric Shop, supplies...§ 1.93
Feconomy Baler Co., supplies....... 3.72
D. F. Woodward, supplies...... veee. 135
Ohio & Mich, Coal Co., supples..... 308.16
Mack & Co,, supplies, .. ... ......... 1.00
Hertler Bros., supplies.............. 92.75
Smith Tire Lepair Co., supplies.... 25.50
Aliis-Chalmers Mfg. Co., supplies,. . 1875.00
A. C. Marguardt., supplies.......... R.60
E. M. Wurster, supplleﬁ ...... e 116.20



242

Wm. H. L. Rhode, supplies......... 3.06
Schumacher & Backhaus, supplies... 3.95
Oswald A. Herz, supplies......... ¥ 8.1§
Smith Tire Repair Co., supplies..... 85
J. T. Wing & Co., supplies......... 6.00
Jno. J. Sauer, supplies.............. 73.28
Mich. Central k. R. Co., freight.... 159.48
S. A. Elsifor, cartage............... 6.75
(ole & Huss, insurance............. 25.40
E. G. Mann, insurance.............. 25.40
John W. Herrst, unloading coal..... 33.28
Harvey Stofflet, distributing bills... 42.42
Water Works Dept., expenses...... 4.59

Total supplies, etc.,o.ev.vuuv.nn. $2,919.56
F. Rhodenbhecker, labor............. $ 805
Julius Nimz, labor......... E 6.90

Total labor .........cc.vevv.en $14.95

Water Works Fund total, including
salaries ............. piars # % siwswamiedd o $3,334.51

Water Fund.
Water Works Dept hydrant rent-

A)S, BEC: ¢ - wesonnn e $5,522.97
Street nghting Fund.
William Gerstner, services........... $ 25.00
Park Fund.

E. R. Stoliker, labor............... $ 1870
Walter Edmonds, labor............. 92
E. A. Wisdom, repairs.............. 3.70

Park Fund toftal.s  ceeess s veamwes s $23.32

Street Fund.

W. Daniels, labor............... ..$ 330
Ben DiPhilippi, labor............... 7.35
Peter Carey, labor................... 7.25
W. Edmunds, labor..........c...... 88
Ernest Hanselman, labor........... 240
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor ........... 29.60
Sam. Kalmbach, labor.............. 7.11
James Mason, labor................ 35.00
L. A. Mead, labor .................. 3.30
Geo. Midgley, labor. ............... 5.50
Chas. Price, labor................... 3.30
W. H. Romig, labor ,.............. 9.88
Adam Schlecht, labor... ............ 4.80
Oscar Simonson, labor.............. 3.50
Jacob Sindlinger, labor............. 4.35
E. G. Steinbach, labor............... 4.80
R. & Stall. 18B0Tuews « 5 savss 5 vorsmws 2.38
Fred’k Ullrich, labor................ 35.7H
Martin Walsh, labor................ 31.15
JIno. Wendland, labor............... 23.38
Geo. Zeifel, labor................... 12,75
James Blades, team................. 22.00
Chas. Flewelling, team.............. 26.00
Wi Grayer, team.................. 24.00
Fred G. Hanselman, team........... 48.43
Jno. E Herrst, team................ 37.00
Frod Horton, teamMu. .. s s asme 5.33
Luick Pros., team.........ce.e0.00. :33
Jno. Miller, team.................... 30.00
Carl Rehberg, team.. .............. 31.21
E. R. Schaxer, team................. 34.64
C. J. Snyder & Sons, team.......... 10.67
M. M. Wheelock, team.............. 20.00
Jos. Williams, team................. 7.50
Claud Young, team ...........o.ccouun 51.16
Jacob Young, teéam.......cieviivows 16.33

TOEAL TADOL w50 omgy s 0 5 smsms g o w ao $609.33
Mich, Central R. R. Co., freight..... .08

Street Fund total.................5$600.91

COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1918.

Bridge Cul. and C. W. Fund.:
F. Leslie Feiner, services............$ 28.00

RECAPITULATION.

Contingent wouessodoms s savaes s b .. ..5299.33
Fire .. i e e i 793.90
8 e ) LT S——————— s swens sees o ODD)
Water Works ....... .eeveevnnnns ..3334,51
Water ... e ..5522.97
Street Lighting ...eiciicuesessnecns 25.00
Park ..o i et e 23.32
Street ... ..iveii e - vee. 60991
Bridge Cul. and C. W.............. .. 28,00

Total City Funds.............. $11,142.54

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Jan. 21, 1918.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlenien—I1 have examin-
ed the foregoing accounts against the city
of Ann Arbor, and 1 hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my know-

ledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, t™ Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn January 16, 1918.
We recommend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts.

Geo. Lutz, O. R. Mayer, John McGregor,
Finance committee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayer, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays,
none. '

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Finance
committee, to whom was referred the
following matters, respectfully recom-
mend:

That $200.00 be appropriated from
the Contingent fund, to the Hospital
Circle of Kings Daughters, toward the
support of the Visiting Nurse, and
that the City Clerk be instructed to
draw warrant for said amount on
Feb. 1, 1918.

That the City Clerk be instructed
to draw warrant for $18.01, on the
Sidewalk fund, in favor of Mrs. B. St.
James. This amount represents the
cost of constructing sidewalk exten-
sion at corner of Main and Washing-
ton sts.,, and was included in the bill
paid to the city by Mrs. St. James for
sidewalk built along her property ad-
joining.

Respectfully submitted: Geo. Lutz,
John MecGregor, O. R. Mayer, Fi-
nance committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report, which was adopted by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mrav-
er, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21,

TL.utz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 12.
none.

In the matter of petition of Mrs.
Christiana. Sanzi, asking an adjust-
ment of her taxes, inasmuch as she is
a soldier's widow, Ald. Lutz made oral
report that the finance committee had
considered the petition and felt that
Council had no jurisdiction in the mat-
ter, and read a letter from Boara of
Siate Tax Commissioners, which stat-
ed the allowance on this property of
$1000.00 exemption, to which a sol-
dier's widow is entitled.

*Moved by Ald. Lutz, that it is the
sense of this Council, that we have
no jurisdiction in the matter.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Andres,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Haus-
er, McGregor, FKFreeman, Lutz, Sink,
Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays, none,

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink made oral report of the
public meeting held for those inter-
ested in the proposed taxicab ordin-
_ance, and that several matters
brought out in the discussion were
now under consideration.

Special Committee on Lighting.

Ald. Sugden, Chairman of Lighting
committee, Mayor Wurster, and Act-
ing Marshal O’Brien, explained to
Council their efforts to conserve fuel

Nays,

1918. 243

by eliminating some of the
lighting.

Moved by Ald. S8ink, that the entire
question of city lighting be referred
to the Mayor, Chairman of Lighting
committee, and Acting Marshal, with-
power to act.

Adopted by the

street

following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Andres,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Haus-
er, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, S8ink,

Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays, none.
Special Committee.

To' ' the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your commit-
tee, to whom was referred the com-
munication of the Washtenaw Gas
Co., under date of Jan. 7, 1918, beg
leave to report that we have consid-
ered said communication, and have
secured Mr. Ray Howlands to act as
a commissioner to investigate the re-
gquest for change of rates and respect-

fully request your confirmation.
Respectfully submitted: Ernst M.
Wurster, Mayor; R. E. Reichert,

Pres. of Council; ¥rank B. DeVine,

City Attorney, special committee.

Moved by Ald Lutz, that the ree-
ommendation of committee be con-
curred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Andres,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Haus-
er, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink,
Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays none.

Officers’ Reports.

City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, January 3rd, 1918.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann Arbor,

Michigan: Sirs—I submit the fol-

lowing repert of expenditures for work done under my direction during the month

of December, 1917

Ry

Engineering and Clerical— ' i
Name Ameuant ) Chargeable to Amount
‘Manley Osgood ....... Cerereaaaes $150.00 | General work of dept................ $145.78
G. H. Sandenburgh.............., v 11000 ) Records oL e 48.31
E. F. Lutz..... ......... e 62.60 | Sanitary sewer records for State
W. B, Russell... ... .. cviveinnnn. 20.17 Sanitary Engineer ... ... .......... 125.00
E. D. Glatzel.........c0 e iveivnine. 20.70 | Broadway bridge ................ 83.85
Inspector— Steere farm (survey for trade with
F. L. Felper.......oc0vveeveee. veore. 10400 Steere) ................ e 32,11
Sanitary sewer mdlntenan(‘e ..... 9.06
Assessors’ plats .. ............. A 1)
Scale for Fire Station No. 1........ 5.26
Sidewalk grades ... ... ............. 308
Automeble ............ ... ... ..., 3.2¢4
Hamilton., Rose & Sheehan Add'n.
sanitary sewer .._.... ... ... ....... 2.46
Numbering houses ................. 2.60
Killens Helights =anitary sewer...... 1.95
Storm sewer maintenance........... 1.60
Repaving E. Huron st............... 1.30
8. University ave. storm sewer,,.... 130
Potal ...... e, v.e.. Ba1647 | Total ...l $476 47
Sewer Work— = Sanitary sewer maintenunce........ 70.88
i , Storm sewer maintenance........... 28.20

Scales at Fire Station No. 1l........



244 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1918.
Sanitary sewer records for State
Sanitary Engineer .......... . 8.05
(Cleaning office and shed and repmr
aund cleaning sewer tools........ 8.51
Oiling roadways .........cc.vuvuen, 2.24
. Street lines and glade: ............. D)
Julius Loerke .. ......... e ve. .. ¥ §(100 Tapping sanitary sewers........... 40
St. Com. Roll....... ..c.ivivianinn. 3.13| Repaving E. Huron St.............. .35
TOAL & oo 5 ¢ cves wh & ¥ e g $103.13 1 Total .....c.v i, $153.13
Total expenditures .................... b8 AT S @ SRS & SENTEES § R S ¥ W $629.60
Res pec ttullv submitted: MANLEY OSGOOD
Stl‘OEt CommiSSionel‘,S Rel)ort_ TOt:ll ........................... $255.34
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 4, 1918. Total _‘ﬁ,h'.;l—?j
Hon. Board of Public Works, Andrew ISR i ¢ wasotgic (g v o € S e
Gentlemen—The follow- Respectfully ~uhmltted A, J. PAUL,

Reule, President:
ing is a report of work done by the Street

Department during the month of Decem-
ber, 1917:
1-29-12-12; 1'.2-12-'17-1v2-’18. _

Cleaning paved streets, labor....... $ 66.55
Grading with Scraper labor and 5

LEAMIB  wum & o svssie s 56 R 5.20
Sidewalk  extensions, cxom-m alks,

ety 1abor o ii e e 11.90

(heunu sidew dlk Broadway front I£d-

jison plant; relaying crosswalk across
Glen ave. east side Fuller st.)
ITauline brick K. Huron street to L
cicy yard, labor and teams........ 25.50
Lleairs and cleaning inlets, gutter
boxes, et¢., 1aDOT .u.vivevevrrnerne 9.21
{(('leaning tile and ditch C(\thenne and
Ohservatory; cleaning spills Observa-

tory and Glen Drive; repairs inlet top
2d and Liberty street.)

Grading graveling and patching
dirt streets, JADOT .. sw vmeiin o s e 30.32
(Graveling, Geddes ave.; cinders, Glen
ave.. undllen’'s Ieights streets, Hoover
avenue sidewalk: Ann st., gutter.) _

Grading for sidewalks, labor ....... .33
(Cinders North Main between railroad
and city limits))

Miscellaneous work and repairs,
| 210 570.1 O S 139,24
(Watchman Broadway bridge, $87.50;
night watechman Broadway Dbridge,
$4.25; laying up motor sweeper, $7.00;
laying up oiler, $4.28; work on horse
sweeper, §1.17; clearing up at city
vard, $8.50; hauling tile to city yard,
£8.50; hanling tile to city yvard, $1.07;
taking ashes from city hall basement,
€2.13: hauling debris from city scale
pit, $4.66: repairs coal shed for poor
master, $3.10- making street sweeper
brooms, $13.60.)

Cleaning leaves from gutters dirt
streets, 1aD0Y . omiin s swes., sy aws
(8. University, Klm, Walnut, E.
versity, Forest, Oakland, Tappan,
Arch, Arhor, Willard, E. Huron, Glen.)

Repairs pavement, labor .......... . 1426
(3 cuts Huron between Main and 4th
ave. and 1 eut Main near Ann (Water
Dep’t); ecity renair south west corner
Ath ave. and Washington st.)

Taking care of snow, labor:

Cleaning snow from erosswalks,
guttars, ety iunv. s . v s . $109.86

Plowing snow from -rntrpra 39.48

IMlowing snow from -:dm\ wlk~ . 106,00

Uni-

Street Commissicner.

Reports of City Engineer and Street
Commeissioner, for month of Decem-
ber, received and ordered printed.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that sec-

tion 69, of the Charter of the City of

Ann Arbor, is hereby amended to
read as follows:
Section 69. The officers of said

corporation shall be entitled to re-
ceive out of the city treasury the fol-
lowing sums in full payment for their
services: The Mayor shall be paid
$1.00 per annum; the City Clerk shall
receive $1,500.00 per annum, and he
shall be allowed $500.00 per annum
for clerk hire; the City Attorney shall
be entitled to receive such a sum as
the Common Council shall allow, not
exceeding $600.00 per annum, which
shall be 1n full for all services ren-
dered in suits and proceedings in
courts of record; the Common Coun-
cil may allow in addition to the sal-
ary aforesaid for such services such
additional compensation as the Com-
mon Council shall deem just, not ex-
ceeding $400.00 per annum. The
Treasurer shall receive as full com-
pensation for his services the sum of
$1200.00 per annum, and an addi-
tional allowance of $720.00 per an-
num, which shall he in full for his
services as well as the services of the
deputy, or clerk hire, or other assist-
ants required in the performance of
the duties of his office; said treasurer
shall keep an exact account of all
fees allowed by law, the collection of
which is provided for in section 184
of this charter, and it shall be his
duty to collect the same, and when
so collected, he shall credit the same
to the contingent fund, and he shall
likewise account for all fees provided
for, collecting the taxes to be levied
and collected in the said city and
credit the same to the contingent


file:///vhich

COMMON

fund. The Marshal shall be entitled
to receive such compensation as the
Common Council shall allow. The
Assessor shall receive $1500.00 per
annum; the Justices of the Peace and
the Constables shall be allowed the
same fees as are by law allowed to
corresponding township officers;
members of the Common Council
shall serve without pay, excepting for
services on boards of review, election
boards and boards of registration, for
which services they shall receive pay-
ment of five dollars per day; Super-
visors and all other officers of said
city shall be entitled to receive such
rompensation as the Common Coun-
cil shall allow, not exceeding $4.00
per day for every day actually em-
ployed in the performance of the dut-
ies of their respective offices. Provid-
ed, that the Common Council may
increase the compensation of any of-
ficer whenever authorized by a ma-
jority vote of the qualified electors
of the said city, voting at any charter
election, ten days notice having been
given of the proposed increase.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Andres,

COUNCIL-—JANUARY

71, LO18, 245
Haus-

Sink,

Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
er, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,
Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that a com-
mittee composed of City Attorney,
Poor Commissioner and City Clerk be
appointed to present a suitable plan
to keep Council informed as to lia-
bilities for care of the city patients
at County Farm. Adopted.

By Ald. Sink: Resolved, that the
following warrants be and are here-
by ordered cancelled: Fire fund, No.

6347, to Chas. S. Millen, $13.95,
drawn Sept. 5, 1916.
Park fund, No. 7641, to Athletic

Association of U. of M., $3.00, drawn
Dec. 4, 1916, No. 10069, to W. F.
Bird, $2.80, drawn June 18, 1917.

Street fund, No. 12751, to Case
Ruyvan, $3.50, drawn Dec. 17, 1917.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Andres,

Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Haus-
er, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink,
Pres. Reichert, 12. Nays, none.
On motion of Ald. Markey, Council
adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



